

[NOT SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT]
Nos. 13-5028 & 14-5161

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

PHILIP MORRIS USA, Inc., et al.,

Defendants-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
No. 99-2496 (Hon. Gladys Kessler)

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
TOBACCO CONTROL LEGAL CONSORTIUM
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

Thomas Bennigson
(Counsel of Record)
Seth E. Mermin
PUBLIC GOOD LAW CENTER
3130 Shattuck Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94705
(510) 336-1899 (telephone)
(510) 849-1536 (facsimile)
tbennigson@publicgoodlaw.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY	x
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE DEFENDANT TOBACCO COMPANIES HAVE LIED FOR DECADES ABOUT THEIR PRODUCTS TO COURTS, TO REGULATORS, AND TO THE PUBLIC.....	4
A. Defendants Lied About The Deadly Effects Of Smoking.	4
B. Defendants Lied About The Addictiveness of Nicotine.	7
C. Defendants Lied About Allegedly Safer Versions Of Their Products.	10
D. Defendants Manipulated Nicotine Delivery Levels To Foster Addiction – And Lied About It.	11
E. Defendants Lied About The Deadly Effects Of Second-Hand Smoke.	12
II. THE CORRECTIVE STATEMENTS – INCLUDING PREAMBLES – EASILY PASS FIRST AMENDMENT REVIEW.....	14
A. Any Speech Burdened By The Mandated Preambles Is Commercial Speech Relating To Defendants’ Products.....	15
1. The Burdened Speech is Commercial Speech.	15

2. The Burdened Speech is About Defendants’ Products..... 16

B. The Mandated Preambles Are Factual And Uncontroversial. 19

1. Other Courts’ Decisions Provide No Reason to Doubt that the Preambles are Uncontroversially True..... 20

2. That Defendants’ Fraud Is Appalling Does Not Make It Controversial That It Occurred. 24

C. The Preambles Are Reasonably Related To Correcting Confusion Engendered By Defendants’ Misrepresentations And To Preventing Future Misrepresentations. 26

1. The Preambles are a Needed Corrective to Misrepresentations about the Tobacco industry’s Concern for Public Health..... 28

2. The Preambles are Needed to Counter Confirmation Bias..... 29

3. The Preambles are Necessary Because Industry Deception is a Moving Target..... 30

D. The Mandated Preambles Are Not Unduly Burdensome..... 32

CONCLUSION..... 35

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 36

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 37

APPENDIX..... A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

* <i>American Meat Institute [AMI] v. United States Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	3, 17, 18, 19, 27
<i>Boeken v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 127 Cal. App. 4th 1640 (2005).....	23
<i>Bullock v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 42 Cal. Rptr. 3d 140 (Cal. App. 2006)	23, 26
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	27
<i>Disc. Tobacco City & Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012).....	19, 20, 25
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	14
<i>Engle v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 945 So.2d 1246 (Fla. 2006).....	22
<i>Entm’t Software Ass’n v. Blagojevich</i> , 469 F.3d 641 (7th Cir. 2006).....	19
<i>Henley v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 9 Cal. Rptr. 3d 29 (Cal. App. 2004)	23
<i>In re R. M. J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982)	14, 15
<i>Johanns v Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	33, 34
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010)	27

*Authorities upon which *Amicus* chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

<i>Nat'l Elec. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)	20
<i>National Association of Manufacturers [NAM] v. SEC</i> , 748 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	18, 19, 25, 26
<i>Novartis Corp. v. FTC</i> , 223 F.3d 783 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007)	23
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	34
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	18, 19, 20, 25
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	14
* <i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 23, 28, 30, 33
* <i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	2, 3, 7, 10, 11, 15, 16, 17, 18, 26, 28
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , No. 99-2496 (Memorandum and Opinion D.D.C. July 21, 2004)	21
<i>Warner-Lambert Co. v. FTC</i> , 562 F.2d 749 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	18
<i>Williams v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 127 P.3d 1165 (Or. 2006)	22, 23
* <i>Zauderer v. Office of Disc. Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	2, 3, 4, 14, 15, 27, 32

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Craig Anderson *et al.*, *Perseverance of Social Theories: The Role of Explanation in the Persistence of Discredited Information*,
39 J. Personality & Social Psych. 1037 (1980) 29
- Jonathan Baron, *Thinking and Deciding*
(3rd ed. 2000)..... 29
- T. E. Davies, *Note for Mr. Langford – Smoking and Health*,
Bates No. 202315515 (Nov. 10, 1970),
<http://tobacodocuments.org/ness/41332.html> 21
- FTC Cigarette Report for 2006 (2009),
<http://www.ftc.gov/os/2009/08/090812cigarettereport.pdf> 11
- William Hamilton *et al.*, *Smokers’ Responses to Advertisements for Regular and Light Cigarettes and Potential Reduced-Risk Tobacco Products (PREPS)*,
6 [Supp. 6] Nicotine & Tobacco Research S353 (2004)..... 11
- Mike Jordan, Memorandum to S&H Attorneys (Apr. 28, 1988),
http://www.kazanlaw.com/verdicts/images/exb_d_sob.gif..... 21
- Nadine-Rae Leavell, *The Low-Tar Lie*,
8 Tobacco Control 433 6
- B.A. Mackintosh, *Draft Report Prepared by RJR Outside Legal Counsel*,
Bates No. 507916453 (Jan. 20, 1987),
http://tobacodocuments.org/bliley_rjr/507916450-6480.html 21, 22
- Mark Morrissey, Re: Destruction of Documents,
Bates No. 507647971 (Nov. 1, 1991),
<http://tobacodocuments.org/youth/AmRJR19911101.Lt.html> 20, 21
- National Cancer Institute, *Smoking and Tobacco Control Monograph 13, Risks Associated with Smoking Cigarettes with Low Machine-Measure Yields of Tar and Nicotine* (2001).....11
- National Cancer Institute, *Smoking and Tobacco Control Monograph 19, The Role of the Media in Promoting and Reducing Tobacco Use* (2008) 31, 32

Raymond Nickerson, <i>Confirmation Bias: A Ubiquitous Phenomenon in Many Guises</i> , 2 R. Gen. Psych. 175 (1998).....	29
Thomas Osdene, [untitled handwritten note], Bates No. 1000130803 (Undated), http://tobaccodocuments.org/landman/183546.html	21
Linda Pederson & David Nelson, <i>Literature Review and Summary of Perceptions, Attitudes, Beliefs, and Marketing of Potentially Reduced Exposure Products</i> , 9 Nicotine & Tobacco Research 525 (2007)	31
Vivian Peters, <i>The Persistence of Stereotypic Beliefs: a Cognitive View</i> , in <i>Advances in Consumer Research</i> , v. 10 (Richard Bagozzi & Alice Tybout, eds. 1983).....	30
R.W. Pollay & T. Dewhirst, <i>The Dark Side of Marketing Seemingly “Light” Cigarettes</i> , 11 Tob. Control (Supp. I) i18 (2002)	31
William Townsley & Dale Hanks, <i>The Trial Court’s Responsibility to Make Cigarette Disease Litigation Affordable and Fair</i> , 25 Cal. W. L. Rev. 275 (1989)	22
<i>Training Materials for Counsel in Smoking & Health Litigation – Vol. VII</i> , Bates No. 282011028 (1982), http://tobaccodocuments.org/ness/38753.html	22
